HR267 INTRODUCED



- 1 HR267
- 2 S41T578-1
- 3 By Representative Lee
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 07-May-24



Τ	
2	
3	
4	HR MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF WANDA
5	CAMPBELL FRYER.
6	
7	WHEREAS, it is with deep sadness that we note the
8	death of Wanda Campbell Fryer; her passing leaves a void in
9	the lives of her loving family, many friends, and the
10	communities of Dothan and Headland; and
11	WHEREAS, Wanda Fryer served diligently for 35 years
12	in Dothan City Schools; she leaves an indelible mark of
13	dedication and excellence at Fannie Elementary School; and
14	WHEREAS, Wanda Campbell Fryer exemplified unwavering
15	commitment to her church family at New Mount Zion Baptist
16	Church, where she served as a devoted member; and
17	WHEREAS, as the beloved First Lady to her husband,
18	Pastor Norman Fryer, Wanda Fryer provided steadfast support
19	and compassion to the congregation and community; and
20	WHEREAS, Wanda Campbell Fryer's legacy as a loving
21	mother to Don Andrews (Deanna), Jason Andrews (April), and
22	the late Marcus Andrews (Wilma) continues to inspire
23	generations; and
24	WHEREAS, although her presence will be greatly
25	missed, the memory of Wanda Fryer will be cherished in the
26	hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,
27	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
28	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we honor and celebrate the life



HR267 INTRODUCED

- of Wanda Campbell Fryer, whose selfless service, unwavering
- 30 faith, and boundless love have enriched the lives of
- 31 countless individuals, and this resolution is offered in
- 32 tribute to her life and with heartfelt sympathy to her
- family, whose grief is shared by many.